

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ABELARDO DE LA ESPRIELLA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DANIEL CORONELL,

Defendant.

Case No. 2018-004993-CA-01

DEFENDANT DANIEL CORONELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Plaintiff 2

 B. Defendant’s reporting and the January 6, 2018 opinion column in *Semana* 6

 C. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 8

STANDARDS FOR DISMISSAL..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Opinion is, on its face, a quintessential example of protected opinion. 12

 II. Plaintiff, as a public figure, cannot plead a claim for defamation by implication based on accurately reported facts. 15

 III. Plaintiff has not and cannot allege facts sufficient to plead a claim for defamation by implication under Florida law..... 17

 A. The Complaint fails to allege “false and defamatory facts” that can be reasonably inferred from the Opinion’s true statements. 17

 B. Plaintiff fails to establish that Mr. Coronell intended or endorsed any alleged false and defamatory implication. 20

 C. Plaintiff does not and cannot allege facts establishing the requisite degree of fault. ... 21

 IV. Plaintiff has not suffered actual damages. 25

 V. Defendant is entitled to fees and costs pursuant to Florida’s anti-SLAPP law. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Barrett v. City of Margate</i> , 743 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Borenstein v. Raskin</i> , 401 So. 2d 884, 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) | 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 440 So.2d 588 (Fla. DCA 1983) | 11 |
| <i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)..... | 9, 25 |
| <i>Campbell v. Jacksonville Kennel Club</i> , 66 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1953) | 11 |
| <i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Colodny v. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch</i> , 936 F. Supp. 917 (M.D. Fla. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Compass iTech, LLC v. eVestment Alliance, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 10519027 (S.D. Fla. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Diesen v. Hessberg</i> , 455 N.W. 2d 446 (Minn. 1990)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Don King Prod., Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Edelstein v. WFTV, Inc.</i> , 798 So. 2d 797, 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Fellows v. Citizens Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of St. Lucie Cty.</i> , 383 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)..... | 25 |
| <i>Fortson v. Colangelo</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Friedgood v. Peters Publ’g Co.</i> , 521 F. So. 2d 236 (Fla. DCA 4th 1988) | 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>From v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 15, 21, 22 |
| <i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hakky v. Wash. Post. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2573902 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Hallmark Builders, Inc. v. Gaylord Broad. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Hay v. Independent Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>In re Standard Jury Instructions In Civil Cases-Report No. 09-01</i> , 35 So. 3d 666 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) | 25 |
| <i>Jews for Jesus v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008) | 10, 11, 17, 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Karp v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.</i> , 359 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Keller v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1985) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kendall v. Daily News Publ. Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2013) | 12, 21 |
| <i>Klayman v. City Pages</i> , 2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Kurtell & Co. v. Miami Tribune, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 2d 471 (Fla. DCA 3d 1967) | 20 |
| <i>Louie’s Oyster, Inc. v. Villaggio Di Las Olas, Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>Miami Children’s World, Inc. v. Sunbeam Television Corp.</i> , 669 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Mid-Fla. Television Corp. v. Boyles</i> , 467 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Mihalik v. Duprey</i> , 417 N.E. 2d 1238 (Mass. Ct. App. 1981) | 16, 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publ'g Co.</i> , 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1999) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Morse v. Ripken</i> , 707 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 13 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 16, 23 |
| <i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Early</i> , 334 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) | 21 |
| <i>Palm Beach-Broward Med. Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. Cont'l Grain Co.</i> , 715 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Pietrafeso v. D.P.I., Inc.</i> , 757 P.2d 1113 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988) | 16 |
| <i>Pullum v. Johnson</i> , 647 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. Collier Cnty. Publ'g Co.</i> , 946 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Rosenthal v. Council on Am.-Islamic Relations, Fla., Inc.</i> , 45 Media L. Rep. 2664 (Fla. 17th Jud. Cir. Ct. Nov. 8, 2017) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Rubin v. U.S. News and World Report, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Saro Corp. v. Waterman Broad. Corp.</i> , 595 So. 2d 87 (Fla. DCA 2d 1992) | 21 |
| <i>Schaefer v. Lynch</i> , 406 So. 2d 185 (La. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Seropian v. Forman</i> , 652 So. 2d 490 (M.D. Fla. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Silvester v. Amer. Broad Cos., Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Cuban Amer. Nat'l Found.</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) | 9, 18, 25 |
| <i>Spilfogel v. Fox Broad. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11504189 (S.D. Fla. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Stembridge v. Mintz</i> , 652 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Strada v. Connecticut Newspapers</i> , 193 Conn. 313 (Conn. 1984) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Street v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981) | 22 |
| <i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Wolfson v. Kirk</i> , 273 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) | 9 |
| <i>Zambrano v. Devanesan</i> , 484 So.2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Zorc v. Jordan</i> , 765 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) | 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|-------|
| § 768.295, Fla. Stat. | 9, 26 |
|-----------------------|-------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Samuel Morley, <i>Florida's Expanded Anti-SLAPP Law: More Protection for Targeted Speakers</i> , 90 Fla. B.J. 17-18 (Nov. 2016) | 26 |
|--|----|

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. of Evid. 604 | 19 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(b) | 9 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(b)(6) | 9 |
